
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Thursday, 9 December 2010 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Members First alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Gladbaum (Chair) S Choudhary A Choudry 
Matthews (Vice-Chair) Clues Allie 
Aden Mistry Mitchell Murray 
Green Sneddon Ashraf 
Harrison Hirani Hossain 
Hector Daly Denselow 
Oladapo Long Mashari 
HM Patel Baker HB Patel 
 
Statutory Co-optees Non-statutory Co-optees Observers 
Mrs S Abassi 
Dr Kumar 
Vacancy 

Dr J Levison Mr A Carter 
Ms J Cooper 
Mrs L Gouldbourne 
Ms C Jolinon 
Mr B Patel 
Brent Youth Parliament 
representatives 

 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees 

 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations  
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2010  
 

1 - 8 

 The minutes are attached. 
 

 

4 Matters Arising  
 

 

5 Primary school expansion strategy  
 

9 - 26 

 Demand for primary school places is forecast to exceed the supply of 
places.  Areport was taken to the Council’s Executive on 15th November 
2010 detailing the delivery strategy for primary school expansion. 
 

 

6 16-19 Agenda  
 

27 - 32 

 The Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act became law in 
November 2009.  The act transferred the Learning and Skills Council’s 
responsibilities for commissioning 16-19 education provision to local 
authorities from April 2010. In July 2010 the Department for Education 
announced changes to the 16-19 commissioning process that would 
come into effect in August and that new guidance would be published on 
the role of local authorities in the autumn. This report is to provide an 
update to the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the progress the local authority has made in planning for and delivering its 
statutory 16-19 responsibilities and sets out the national policy changes 
that have taken place since July. 
 

 

7 Special Educational Needs: One Council project  
 

33 - 52 

 This report follows on from previous reports to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which outlined plans to meet the increasing demand for 
specialist Special Educational Needs placements and to manage related 

 



 

3 
 

budgetary pressures.  A project concept paper has been developed as 
part of the One Council Programme.  It sets out a high level plan for the 
period September 2010 to August 2013 and has the dual aim of improving 
local arrangements for meeting special educational needs and providing 
efficiency savings. 
 

8 Safety at the school gates task group follow up  
 

53 - 58 

 The Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee has asked 
for an update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
Safety at the school gates task group. The task group was carried out in 2009/10 
by members of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
reported its findings to the Executive in March 2010.  The report provides an 
update on the recommendations that the task group made to the Executive. 
 

 

9 Verbal update - school places in Brent  
 

 

 Members will receive a verbal update on the latest situation with regard to 
school places in Brent. 
 

 

10 Work Programme 2010-11  
 

59 - 64 

 The Work Programme 2010/11 is attached for Members to consider. 
 

 

11 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is scheduled for Thursday, 10 October at 7.00 pm. 
 

 

12 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 20 October 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Gladbaum (Chair), Councillor Matthews (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Aden, Harrison, Hunter and Oladapo, Mr Lorenzato (Statutory Co-optee), 
Dr Levison (Non-statutory Co-optee), Ms J Cooper (Teachers' Panel) and 
Mrs L Gouldbourne (Teachers' Panel)  

 
Also present: Councillor Arnold (Lead Member, Children and Families), Kishan 
Parshotam (UK Youth Parliament Member for Brent) and Rizwaan Malik (UK Youth 
Parliament Member for Brent) 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Hector and Kumar, Mrs Tabi (Non-statutory 
Co-optee) and Ms C Jolinon (Teachers’ Panel) 

 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

 
None declared. 
 

2. Terms of reference  
 
The Chair pointed out that the wrong terms of reference had been included with the 
agenda for this meeting, and she drew members’ attention to the correct terms of 
reference which were circulated. 
 

3. Minutes of the last meeting of the Children & Families Over
[...]
arrow and Hillingdon  
• Hammersmith and Fulham, Camden, Kensington and Chelsea, 

Ealing and Westminster. 
The LAs plan to use these groups to monitor the quality of outcomes 
for their residents studying at out of borough provision and to challenge 
each other where outcomes are unsatisfactory.  They are working 
together to ensure provision meets the needs of local young people 
and to avoid duplication.  This may involve joint commissioning.   
 

3.7 The Children and Families department set up a panel to consider Brent 
Connexions’ referrals of young people aged over the age of 19 with 
LDD for specialist residential education provision and specialist further 
education provision.  The panel included the 14-19 Strategic Lead, the 
Transitions Manager and the Senior Practitioner (Adult Social Care).  
For the academic year 2010/11, the panel agreed the continuation of 
nine places and four new placements in 38 week provision.  The total 
cost for the 13 learners’ placements is £1,042,991.  The YPLA is 
paying £1,146,273 and Brent adult social care is contributing £117,929.  
The YPLA is expected to transfer its LDD budget to LAs in 2012. 

 
 
4 The July announcement 

 
4.1 On 19th July, the Secretary of State for Education announced that the 

new government would be making a number of changes to simplify and 
streamline the structures and processes relating to 16-19 funding.  He 
stated that the system was too complex and burdensome.  The 
changes made were: 
• The withdrawal of the National Commissioning Framework 
• The removal of the planned in-year adjustments for providers that 

over-recruit of under-recruit in the academic year 2010-11. 
• The transfer of the direct funding of colleges and training providers 

from LAs to the YPLA from 1st August. 
• The introduction of a 16-19 allocations process based upon lagged 

learner numbers.  For the 2011/12 academic year the YPLA will 

Page 29



allocate funding based upon the providers’ autumn 2010 data 
r
[...]
Commissioning Framework and the publication of the new 
Commissioning Guidance, Brent Children and Families department has 
suspended the 16-19 Funding and Commissioning Steering Group.  
The planning for the delivery of local 14-19 priorities has continued 
through Brent 14-19 Partnership Strategic Steering Group and its 
Implementation Group.  The recruitment of three of the additional staff 
has been halted. 

 
5.2 Brent’s 14-19 priorities are: 

• Increasing the participation, progression and outcomes of: 
o Young people entitled to Free School Meals 

Page 30



o Black Caribbean and Somali young people 
o Looked after children 
o Youth offenders 
o New arrivals and young people with EAL 
o Young people with LDD 

• Developing curriculum breadth and choice to meet the needs 
of all young people  

• Increasing the availability of apprenticeship programmes 
• Improving success rates and progression at age 17  
• Ensuring access to high quality impartial information, advice 

and guidance (IAG) 
The partnership held a planning session in November.  It will not be 
able to develop the details of the plan until the publication of the white 
paper and Commissioning Guidance.  However, providers stated that 
they still want a 14-19 Partnership led by the LA and that they would 
like to develop a Brent offer with clearer pathways between providers 
and more collaboration to improve the outcomes for young people. 

5.3 Following the ministerial announcement, the council has developed its 
direct relationship with the Young People’s Learning Agency 
(YPLA).  A YPLA representative has joined the 14-19 Partnership 
Strategic Steering Group and Brent Children’s Partnership Board.  The 
YPLA has consulted Brent’s 14-19 Strategic Lead on its development 
of the data the LA requires for commissioning and on the placement 
process for young people with LDD.  In July and November the YPLA 
supported LA-led training sessions to help secondary schools and 
academies to improve the accuracy of their sixth form data returns to 
the Department of Education.   

 
5.4 The neighbouring LAs have shared their 14-19 priorities at the inter-

borough groups and identified areas for collaboration.  These include 
developing local provision that will meet the needs of the young people 
with LDD who are currently placed in independent specialist residential 
provision.  London Councils has consulted LAs and other stakeholders 
of the future of the London Regional Planning Group (RPG).  The 
decision on its future and remit is expected in December. 

 
5.5 In October the YPLA published the 2009 sixth form success rates for 

all schools and academies following a freedom of information request.  
These rates will be used for the first time within the 2011 funding 
formula for sixth forms creating greater parity with the funding for 
colleges and other providers.  Ministers are considering the inclusion of 
success rates in the school performance tables.  The School 
Improvement Services have included the evaluation of success rates in 
its Reviews of Standards with headteachers over the last three years 
and the 14-19 Strategic Lead has supported school senior staff to use 
success rate information to improve the outcomes of Brent young 
people. 

Page 31



 
 
6 Challenges 
 
6.1 The council has continued to plan for and implement its statutory 16-19 

functions whilst awaiting the detail that underpins the Secretary of 
State’s announcements.  When the Schools White Paper and the new 
Commissioning Guidance are published the council will need make 
decisions on the resources required to meet its 16-19 statutory duties 
and whether Brent 14-19 Partnership is the best mechanism for their 
delivery.   

 
 
Background Papers 
The Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009 
Letter from Michael Gove MP to Baroness Shireen Ritchie 19 July 2010 
 
 
 
Contact Officers 
John Galligan,  
14-19 Strategic Lead 
john.galligan@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Krutika Pau,  
Director, Children and Families 
krutika.pau@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
 

 
Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday 9th December 2010 

Report from the Director of Children 
& Families 

For Action/Information  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

  

Special Educational Needs: One Council project 

 
 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 This report follows on from previous reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

which outlined plans to meet the increasing demand for specialist SEN placements 
and to manage related budgetary pressures. 

 
1.2 A project concept paper has been developed as part of the One Council Programme.  

It sets out a high level plan for the period September 2010 to August 2013 and has 
the dual aim of improving local arrangements for meeting special educational needs 
and providing efficiency savings. 

 
 

 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Committee notes and comments upon the plans which have been 
developed. 

 
 

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 The detail is set out in the attached project concept paper. 
 
3.2 The paper was considered and endorsed at the Council Programme Board on 15th 

September 2010. 
 
3.3 The Programme Management Board agreed that a business case should now be 

developed based on the concept paper setting out the costs and benefits of the 
project in more detail. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 
 

 
3.4 The paper focuses on the following two strands 
 

a) strategic planning and expansion of local specialist provision for children 
requiring placement in additionally resourced mainstream provision or special 
school provision. 

 
b) better commissioning arrangements for out-Borough SEN placements, where 

these continue to be required. 
 
 
3.5 The Programme Management Board recommended that the scope of the project be 

extended.  A third strand to the project has been agreed, to detail the further steps 
required to increase the capacity of mainstream schools to meet a wider range o
[...]
and 
implemented. 

7. Integrated service model To be taken forward through the Structure and Staffing Review and 
the Transitions Project. 

 
2.2 Objectives 
 
The proposed project will 
 

• Increase in-Borough SEN provision for children with high level needs by 
approximately 50 places within the project period.  The long-term objective is to 
establish approximately 200 additional places by 2020. 

• Reduce expenditure on out-Borough placements and associated transport costs 

• Ensure high quality, cost effective local provision and improve on the good 
outcomes already achieved by children with SEN in Brent. 

• Increase inclusion of children with high level SEN into mainstream schools 
through expansion of specialist mainstream provision and co-location, where 
possible, of special schools and mainstream schools 

Page 42



<Special Educational Needs  > 
Project Concept Paper  9 
Version: <4> 20100907 

• Improve the commissioning of all out of Borough school placements. 

2.3 Impact of change 
 

• Children and young people 

Better local facilities, less travelling time and greater opportunities for mainstream 
school experiences 

• Families 

Greater range of good local educational options 

• Social care, Children and Families department 

Joined up service between social care and education for the commissioning, 
contract management and monitoring of residential placements 

• Adult Social Care 

Improved transition arrangements with more children and young people in local 
SEN provision (link to Transitions to Adult life project) 

• Schools 

Improved professional support and expertise available through enhanced 
professional development and greater collaboration between schools  

• Health Services 

Impact on service delivery of health professionals as more children with high level 
needs are educated in mainstream school setting 

• Budgets 

Reduced spend on out-Borough placement budgets and transport budgets following 
capital investment and mo
[...]
d 
rate. 

Page 51



<Special Educational Needs  > 
Project Concept Paper  18 
Version: <4> 20100907 

9 Appendix 
SEN Place planning – Building School for the Future. 
(Provides further detail on the basis for pupil place projections). 

 

Page 52



 
Meeting: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 9th December 2010   

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

 
Children and Young People 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
9th December 2010  

Report from the Director of 
Strategy, Partnerships and 

Improvement 
   

Safety at the school gates task group follow up 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 The Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee has asked for an 
update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the Safety at the 
school gates task group. The task group was carried out in 2009/10 by members of 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee and reported its findings 
to the Executive in March 2010. 

 
1.2       The task group was set up because young people had concerns about personal 

safety as they travel on public transport to and from school. There is a wealth of data 
from surveys and crime statistics showing that robberies, bullying and anti-social 
behaviour are prevalent at the end of the school day in areas where young people 
congregate. School pupils are often the victims of crime, not just the perpetrators.  

 
1.3 The aims of the task group were to: 

 
• Review the partnerships in place to tackle safety on the journey to and from 

school 
• Look at ways to support and encourage schools to implement initiatives to 

improve safety on the journey to and from schools 
• Look at good practice from other local authorities on ways to improve safety 

on the journey to and from school. 
 
1.4 Among its main findings were: 
 

• The council has been proactive in tackling pupil safety on the journey to and 
from school. For example, in 2006, the council ran a project with a secondary 
sch
[...]
1, 4 and 5), others are being implemented (2, 9 and 10) and others are still 
to be fully actioned. Members should use the committee time to comment on the 
progress to date and ask any questions that they have on this task group report.  

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the 
update on the Safety at the schools gates task group and questions officers on the 
progress made to date.  

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Safety at the school gates task group report – this is available on request.  
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Andrew Davies 
Policy and Performance Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1609 
Email – Andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
Phil Newby 
Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement 
Tel – 020 8937 1032 
Email – phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 54



Appendix 1 

Pupil safety on the journey to and from school – recommendation follow up 

 

Recommendation  Original Service Area Response 
(March 2010) 

Action Taken (November 2010) Officer 
Responsible 
 

1. That the membership of the 
Safety and Security in and around 
Schools working group is reviewed 
to ensure that all relevant partners 
are represented. 

The membership of this group will be 
reviewed.   

This has been completed and 
membership includes local 
representatives from schools – student 
and school staff - Brent Council, Brent 
Police (Safer Transport Team, Youth 
Engagement Team and Safer Schools 
officers) and larger organisations who 
impact on these issues such as TfL and 
bus operators. 
 

Nicole Rush and 
Inspector Mark 
Hambleton of Brent 
Police.   
 

2. That the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
review current activity to engage 
persistent young offenders in the 
borough.  

A task group on youth offending has 
been established and will include 
services for persistent young offenders 
in the review 

A task group was set up by the previous 
Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 9 December 2010 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Gladbaum (Chair)  and Councillors Aden, Harrison, Hector, 
Oladapo, Abassi, Mrs L Goldbourne and Ms C Jolinon 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor Mary Arnold   

 
Apologies were received from: Ms J Cooper and Brent Youth Parliament representatives 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None made at this meeting. 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None received. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 October 2010 be agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting subject to the following corrections; 
 
Add Mrs Abbassi to the list of those who gave apologies for absence. 
 
Clause 11: Delete references to Councillor Hector and replace with Harrison 
 
 

4. Matters Arising  
 
Mr Lorenzato. 
It was noted that the death of Mr Lorenzato, co-opted member for the Catholic 
Church had been notified to all members of the Committee.  
 
My Place Project 
The Lead Member for Children & Families Councillor Arnold reported that the 
£5million bid submitted for the “My Place Project” in conjunction with Roundwood 
Youth Centre had been successful.   Subject to final approval of the business case, 
the flagship building in Roundwood Park would now proceed. 
 
 
 



2 
 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2010 

Notice of meetings 
Lesley Goldbourne, an observer, informed the Committee that in future changes 
made to dates of meetings be notified to all members well in advance. The Policy 
and Performance Officer Andrew Davies took this on board.  
 
 
 

5. Primary school expansion strategy  
 
Rik Boxer (Assistant Director, Achievement & Inclusion) gave a verbal update on 
the number of children without a school place in Brent and the vacancies in each 
year group.  In reference to a paper circulated at the meeting, members noted that 
the most pressure was in the years Reception to Year 2 where the number of 
children without school places exceeded vacancies but that there was some 
capacity in Years 3-6.  The Assistant Director pointed out that the situation was not 
unique to Brent as it was a London wide problem.  He then referred to the cluster 
map that showed the concentration of children without school places in various year 
groups and areas within the Borough. 
 
Mrs Goldbourne asked what the position would be when unplaced primary school 
children in the south of the Borough were of secondary school ages (Year 7-11) as 
there were more secondary schools in the north of the Borough.  Rik Boxer 
responded that there are current vacancies in Crest Academy and Newman College 
in the south of the Borough.  There was an agreed secondary expansion strategy 
through Building Schools for the future which is now being re-worked following the 
cessation of BSF investment.  Councillor Arnold added with emphasis that the 
development of a strategy to provide adequate school places across the primary 
and the secondary sectors was on the current administration’s agenda.  The 
Assistant Director in responding to questions about those children who parents 
would not would not accept places at certain schools, stated that measures were 
being taken to communicate the positive work of Brent schools and address any 
issues of misconception.  In welcoming the measures, the Committee urged the 
Assistant Director to convey to the Children information Service, the need for their 
services in addressing the problem. 
 
Richard Barrett (Head of Property & Asset Management) outlined the strategy and 
options for delivering additional school places adding that total funding of £967,000 
had been allocated to meet the cost of temporary expansions from the Council’s 
School Capital Programme for Park Lane Primary, Braintcroft Primary, Brentfield 
Primary and Ashley Gardens Early Learning Centre at Preston Manor High School.  
These were additional to temporary reception places at Granville Nursery School, 
Curzon Crescent Nursery School and College Green Nursery School.  Richard 
Barrett continued that under the Basic Need Safety Valve (BNSV) scheme, 
emergency allocation of funds had been made to provide sufficient reception places 
by September 2011.  BNSV schemes were currently in progress at St Robert 
Southwell RC Primary, Brentfield Primary and Newfield Primary schools. He drew 
members’ attention to the Council’s main programme of £17.01m and emphasised 
the need for progress on design, planning and procurement if the funds were to be 
spent by September 2011subject to the Director inviting applications from all heads, 
otherwise the Council would be required to make up any resulting shortfall. 
 
 



3 
 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2010 

RESOLVED:- 
That the contents of the report, Brent Primary School Expansion: Delivery Strategy 
2010-10 be noted. 
 

6. 16-19 Agenda  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report that provided an update on the 
progress the local authority (LA) had made in planning for and delivering its 
statutory 16-19 responsibilities together with the national policy changes that had 
taken place since July.   
 
John Galligan (Strategic Coordinator) informed the Committee that the guidance on 
the role of local authorities would be published in the autumn and went on to outline 
the main changes as follows; 
 
• The withdrawal of the National Commissioning Framework 
• The removal of the planned in-year adjustments for providers that over-recruit 

or under-recruit in the academic year 2010-11. 
• The transfer of the direct funding of colleges and training providers from LAs 

to the Young People’s Learning Agency (YPLA) from 1st August. 
• The introduction of a 16-19 allocations process based upon lagged learner 

numbers.  For the 2011/12 academic year the YPLA will allocate funding 
based upon the providers’ autumn 2010 data returns.   

• The removal of the requirement to have Regional Planning Groups and sub-
regional groupings of LAs. 

 
In drawing members’ attention to Brent’s main priorities as set out in the report, the 
Strategic Coordinator stated that the Authority would not be able to develop the 
details of the plan until the publication of the white paper and Commissioning 
Guidance.  He continued that the Council had continued to plan for and implement 
its statutory 16-19 functions whilst awaiting the detail that would underpin the 
Secretary of State’s announcements.  He added that when the Schools White 
Paper and the new Commissioning Guidance were published the Council would 
need to make decisions on the resources required to meet its 16-19 statutory duties 
and whether the Brent 14-19 Partnership would be the best mechanism for their 
delivery. 
 
Mrs Goldbourne, in reference to the 2011 funding formula for sixth forms which 
would be based on success rates, enquired as to which qualifications were being 
recognised in arriving at the success rates.  The Strategic Coordinator responded 
that all qualifications excluding AS level were included and added that as from next 
year AS level would be included.  Councillor Arnold expressed disappointment at 
the way the government had handled the 16-19 agenda and with the lack of 
guidance she felt that a vacuum would be created within the system.  In response 
to a query by Harbi Farah, the Somali community representative about the 
processes for promoting apprenticeship, the Strategic Coordinator stated that the 
Council was working closely with all schools, local businesses and with support 
from the National Apprenticeship Scheme adding that the current economic climate 
was hampering the scheme’s success. 
 



4 
 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2010 

John Galligan continued that the Council was linking up with Connexions, 
neighbouring Local Authorities and the College of North West London to develop 
more foundation work and reduce drop-out rate by reviewing the provision at year 
12.  In noting the report, Members emphasised the need for the Council to work in 
close partnership with the voluntary sector as a means of re-connecting with young 
people.  The Chair commented that the phasing out of student maintenance 
allowance would have an adverse impact on the education for post 16.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report on 16-19 agenda be noted.  
 
 

7. Special Educational Needs: One Council project  
 
The Committee considered this report which followed on from previous reports to 
this Committee outlining plans to meet the increasing demand for specialist SEN 
placements and to manage related budgetary pressures.  Rik Boxer the Assistant 
Director drew members’ attention to the project concept paper that had been 
developed as part of the One Council Programme.  The paper set out a high level 
plan for the period September 2010 to August 2013 with the dual aim of improving 
local arrangements for meeting special educational needs and providing efficiency 
savings.  The document was considered by the Capital Programme Board which 
agreed that a business case should now be developed based on the concept 
paper, setting out the costs and benefits of the project in more detail. 
 
Rik Boxer outlined the 3 main strands of the document as follows:- 
 
a) strategic planning and expansion of local specialist provision for children 

requiring placement in additionally resourced mainstream provision or 
special school provision. 

 
b) better commissioning arrangements for out-Borough SEN placements, 

where these continue to be required. 
 
c)  further steps required to increase the capacity of mainstream schools to 

meet a wider range of special educational needs that would prevent the need 
for specialist placements. 

 
The Assistant Director continued that the project would increase in-Borough SEN 
provision for children with high level needs by approximately 50 places within the 
project period with a long-term objective of establishing approximately 200 
additional high quality places by 2020.  This cost effective local provision would 
reduce expenditure on out-Borough placements and associated transport costs with 
an added benefit of increasing inclusion of children with high level SEN into 
mainstream schools. He highlighted some of the challenges facing the service 
including population growth the increase in the number of children with profound 
learning needs, the reductions in the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) scheme 
and general uncertainties around lack of capital funding.   
 
 



5 
 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2010 

Members noted the robust measures taken by the Department including joint 
placement with education and social care, united efforts with other Boroughs under 
the West London Alliance, an umbrella organisation, had helped in driving down 
overall costs.  Despite the difficulties being experienced, positive progress was 
being made including the rebuilding of Village School in Roe Green and the 
additional provision places at Preston Manor High School for autistic children.  It 
was generally felt that the provision of a greater range of good educational options 
would benefit children and young people, families and the Council by way of 
reduced expenditure on out-Borough placements. 
 
Members then asked questions about “statementing” of children and what remedies 
were available to parents who were unhappy with the outcomes for their children.   
The Assistant Director responded that differences in views and perceptions were 
inevitable and hence parents had recourse to a tribunal.  He continued that the 
waiting period before assessment was 6 months as set down by statute adding that 
since September measures had been put in place to fast track the system thus 
enabling Brent to achieve a compliance rate of around 85%.  In bringing the 
discussion to a close, the Chair emphasised the need for an early intervention to 
ensure effective support and action and in that regard suggested greater use of the 
Parent Partnership Service for impartial guidance. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report on special education needs, one Council project, and the issues 
raised by members be noted. 
 
 

8. Safety at the school gates task group follow up  
 
The Committee considered this report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the Safety at the school gates 
task group. The task group was set up following concerns by young people about 
personal safety as they travelled on public transport to and from school in light of a 
wealth of data from surveys and crime statistics showing that robberies, bullying 
and anti-social behaviour were prevalent at the end of the school day in areas 
where young people congregated. The task group was carried out in 2009/10 by 
members of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
reported its findings to the Executive in March 2010. 
 
Andrew Davies Policy and Performance Officer outlined the aims and the main 
findings of the task group and added that although positive initiatives were taking 
place in Brent, the task group also found that there were specific areas of concern 
such as overcrowding on bus route 245, resulting in anti-social behaviour and 
disruption to other passengers.  He drew members’ attention to the 
recommendations attached as appendix 1 to the report which set out details of each 
recommendation and progress made to date. 
 
In discussing the report, Harbi Farah the representative from the Somali Community 
drew members’ attention to recommendation 1 of the appendix and noted that 
membership of the Safety and Security in and around Schools group did not include 
parents.  It was generally agreed that parents should be involved in the group for 
effectiveness.  Andrew Davies undertook to contact the officers responsible (Nicole 



6 
 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 December 2010 

Rush and Inspector Hambleton of Brent Police) to ensure parent involvement in the 
working group on safety and security around schools.  Mrs Abbasi (statutory co-
opted member) informed the Committee about the effectiveness of the 
safety/parent parking scheme at Oliver Goldsmith Primary School in addressing 
parking issues around the school. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the progress report on the Safety at the schools gates task group be noted; 
 
(ii) that the undertaking by the Policy and Performance Officer to ensure the 
involvement of parents in the task group be noted. 
 
 

9. Verbal update - school places in Brent  
 
This item was considered with the Primary School Expansion Strategy (agenda 
item 5). 
 

10. Work Programme 2010-11  
 
Andrew Davies (Performance and Policy Officer) updated members on the 
schedule of work programme and identified the following 3 issues within the current 
cycle; 
 
i) Safeguarding update 
ii) Domestic Violence 
iii) Children in Council care 
 
In noting the work programme, members requested further information on children’s 
health and in particular, obesity. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the update on the work programme be noted. 
 
 

11. Date of next meeting  
 
Thursday, 10 February 2011 at 7:00pm. 
 

12. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.05 pm 
 
H GLADBAUM 
Chair 


